## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-1920

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, HIGH COUNTRY CONSERVATION ADVOCATES, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, SIERRA CLUB, and WILDERNESS WORKSHOP,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID L. BERNHARDT, Secretary, United States Department of the Interior, UNITED STATES OFFICE OF SURFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT, JOSEPH R. BALASH, Assistant Secretary, Land and Minerals Management, United States Department of the Interior, GLENDA H. OWENS, Acting Director of the United States Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, DAVID BERRY, Regional Director, Western Region Office of the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement,

Federal Respondents,

and

MOUNTAIN COAL COMPANY, LLC,

Intervenor-Respondents.

## FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' NOTICE OF APPEAL

Please take notice that all Federal Respondents in No. 1:19-cv-1920 [David L. Bernhardt, Secretary, United States Department of the Interior; United States Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement; Joseph R. Balash, Assistant Secretary, Land and Minerals Management, United States Department of the Interior; Glenda H. Owens, Acting Director of the United States Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and

Enforcement; David Berry, Regional Director, Western Region Office of the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement] through undersigned counsel of record, hereby appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit from the District Court's November 8, 2019 Final Judgment [ECF No. 45] and the Court's November 8, 2019 Order [ECF No. 44] underlying that Judgment.

Respectfully submitted this 7th day of January, 2020.

JEAN E. WILLIAMS
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Div.

/s/ Corinne V. Snow
CORINNE SNOW
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
202-514-3370 || 202-514-0557 (fax)
corinne.snow@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Federal Respondents

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on January 7, 2020, a copy of the foregoing notice was served by electronic means on all counsel of record by the Court's CM/ECF system.

/s/ Corinne V. Snow
CORINNE SNOW